

No. 16- 673

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHANCE E. GORDON,
Petitioner,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

RICHARD A. SAMP
(Counsel of Record)
CORY L. ANDREWS
MARK S. CHENOWETH
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

May 8, 2017

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S RATIFICATION HOLDING CREATES A SIGNIFICANT CIRCUIT CONFLICT AND CONTRADICTS THIS COURT'S CASE LAW	3
II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO VINDICATE ARTICLE III STANDING AS A VITAL BULWARK FOR THE SEPARATION OF POWERS	8
III. THE PETITION PROVIDES AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Advance Disposal Services East, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	9
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	8
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994)	4, 5, 6, 12
<i>Frothingham v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	2
<i>GGNSC Springfield LLC v. NLRB</i> , 721 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974)	11
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)	5, 8
<i>Intercollegiate Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v.</i> <i>Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 796 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	12
<i>NLRB v. Relco Locomotives, Inc.</i> , 734 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	11
<i>The Steel Seizure Case</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	7
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United</i> <i>States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) . .	10, 11

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Heinszen</i> , 206 U.S. 370 (1907)	7
<i>United States v. Providence Journal Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 693 (1988)	8, 13

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., Art. II	2, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11
U.S. Const., Art. II, § 2 (Recess Appointments Clause)	2, 4
U.S. Const., Art. III	2, 9, 10, 11, 12

Statutes and Regulations:

Consumer Financial Protection Act (CFPA), Title X of Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. 11-203, 124 Stat. 2376 (2010) . . .	2, 4, 6, 13
12 U.S.C. § 5491	6
Title X, Subtitle F, 12 U.S.C. §§ 5581-87	6
12 U.S.C. § 5586(a)	6
Federal False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. §§ 3729, <i>et seq.</i>	10
Federal Vacancy Reform Act (FVRA)	7
5 U.S.C. § 3348(d)	7

	Page(s)
Miscellaneous:	
David H. Carpenter, <i>Limitations on the Secretary of the Treasury’s Authority to Exercise the Powers of the Bureau of Consumer Financial Protection</i> , Congr. Research Serv. (May 18, 2011)	7
“Joint Response by the Inspectors General of the Department of the Treasury and Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, re: Request for Information Regarding the Bureau of Consumer Financial Protection” (Jan. 10, 2011) (available at http://bit.ly/29kpHci)	7
Restatement (Second) of Agency	5
Restatement (Third) of Agency	5
